

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).23464-23465/2010

MOHD.ANSARI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 10/01/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr Sanjeev Tayal, Adv.
Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Vivek Gupta, Adv.
Mr K.K.Misra, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma , Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It is unfortunate that registry as well as litigants are not taking care of previous orders. In the present case, by an order dated 2.8.2010, the Hon'ble Court has specifically endorsed that the ld. Advocate, Ms Binu Tamta who is appearing for the concerned respondent in connected SLPs, undertakes to file appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 and 3 to 6. The facts remains that there are in all 21 respondents and after order dated 2.8.2010 it is the duty of the petitioner either to take appropriate steps to confirm service on remaining respondent Nos. 7 to 21 or to make a statement that they do not want any judicial orders

-2-

Item No.6

against those proforma respondents. The ld. Counsel for the petitioner says that they do not want any judicial order against respondent Nos. 7 to 21 who are disclosed as proforma respondents and therefore, they do not want to

serve them.

By an order dated 22.9.2010, dasti was issued against unserved respondent No.2. By an order dated 9.11.2010, last chance was granted to the petitioner to confirm service on unserved respondents before 7.12.2010.

Unfortunately, matter was not listed thereafter. For that reason, registry has to explain in writing to the undersigned that why the matter has not been taken care of from 7.12.2010 till date.

Registry has to verify the position of SLP(C) No. 3725/2007 in view of specific order dated 2.8.2010 and to take appropriate steps accordingly.

Since served respondents were never given a chance to file counter affidavit till date, however, as the matter is pending since the year 2010, served respondents may file counter affidavit, as last chance before 17.2.2012.

Registry shall take appropriate steps in view of order dated 2.8.2010 as well as 8.8.2008 i.e., to confirm the position of SLP(C) No. 3725/2007 for listing of this

SLP.

(S.G.SHAH)
REGISTRAR

hj